

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

<hr/>)	
ZF MERITOR LLC and MERITOR))	
TRANSMISSION CORPORATION,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 06-623 (SLR)
))	
EATON CORPORATION,))	
))	
Defendant.))	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
REGARDING NATURE AND SCOPE OF TRIAL**

Joseph C. Schoell (Bar I.D. No. 3133)
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
1100 North Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4200
joseph.schoell@dbr.com

Jay N. Fastow
Justin W. Lamson
Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6767
Fastowj@dicksteinshapiro.com
Lamsonj@dicksteinshapiro.com

Jennifer D. Hackett
Dickstein Shapiro LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-4413
hackettj@dicksteinshapiro.com

R. Bruce Holcomb
Adams Holcomb LLP
1875 Eye Street NW
Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 580-8820
Holcomb@adamsholcomb.com

Christopher H. Wood
12347 Ross Creek Drive
Deer Mountain, UT 84036
Telephone: (703) 868-3136

Counsel for Plaintiffs ZF Meritor LLC
and Meritor Transmission Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. EATON IS BARRED FROM OPPOSING A DAMAGES PHASE OF THE TRIAL BY WAIVER AND LAW OF THE CASE	2
A. Eaton Is Precluded From Challenging The Court’s Bifurcation of The Trial	2
B. Eaton Is Precluded From Raising Its Disaggregation Arguments	4
II. EATON HAS NO BASIS TO OPPOSE A DAMAGES PHASE OF THE TRIAL.....	5
A. Eaton Cannot Avoid The Third Circuit Authority On Bifurcated Antitrust Trials	5
B. Eaton Is Factually and Legally Wrong With Respect to Disaggregation	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	2
<i>Bolden v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. ---, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 9-10
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	9
<i>Danny Kresky Enters. Corp. v. Magid</i> , 716 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1983).....	8-9
<i>Harden v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93-513, 1996 WL 190013 (D. Del. Apr. 16, 1996).....	7
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. Cigna Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....	3-4
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>McNaboe v. NVF Co.</i> , CIV.A. 97-558-SLR, 2002 WL 31444484 (D. Del. Oct. 31, 2002)	4
<i>Medcalf v. Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 71 Fed. App’x 924 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
337 U.S. 293 (1949).....9

Story Parchment v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931).....9

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....9

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922).....9

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
12-1045, 569 U.S. ---, 2013 WL 673880 (Apr. 29, 2013).....2

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 1, 5-6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....3, 7
